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Sunway Construction Group (SCGB MK) 

Another nice dividend surprise 
moderates slowing job wins 
 

 

 
 

Downgrade to HOLD and cut TP to MYR5.63 (-16%) 

SCGB’s earnings were within our and consensus expectations but dividends 

outperformed again on a 23sen special DPS. That said, new job wins in 

3Q25 underwhelmed. Thus, we cut our earnings estimates by 3-22%. 

Ascribing an unchanged 24x FY26E PER (+1 SD to long term mean), we cut 

our TP to MYR5.63 from MYR6.72 and downgrade SCGB to HOLD from BUY. 

Separately, our proprietary ESG score for SCGB is trimmed to 70/100 from 

72/100 on higher GHG emissions and energy consumed.  

Earnings in-line but dividends +ve ly surprised again 

3Q25 net profit of MYR83.8m (+80% YoY, -0% QoQ) brought 9M25 net profit 

to MYR243.4m (+107% YoY) which accounted for 72% and 76% of our and 

consensus FY estimate. 9M25 revenue of MYR4.32b (+104% YoY) was also 

within our expectations at 77% of our FY estimate. To our pleasant 

surprise, SCGB declared a third interim DPS of 6.3sen AND a special DPS of 

23.0sen which we did not anticipate. The third interim DPS will be paid on 

23 Dec 2025 while the special DPS will be paid on 8 Jan 2026. 

New job wins appeared to have slowed though 

SCGB secured only MYR121m of new job wins in 3Q25. Thus, its orderbook 

eased to MYR5.44b as at end-3Q25 from MYR6.72b as at end-2Q25 (Fig. 2 

& 3). 9M25 job wins totaled MYR3.93b or only 56% of our MYR7.0b estimate 

(SCGB guidance: MYR4.5b-MYR6.0b). SCGB hopes to narrow the shortfall 

before year end with ≥2 contract wins. The MNC technology company that 

awarded SCGB MYR1.15b of data centre contracts in May is considering a 

Phase 2 and Yondr is considering another expansion of its data centre. 

Cut earnings estimates by 3-22% 

We cut our FY25E/FY26E/FY27E job wins assumption to 

MYR5.0b/MYR6.0b/MYR6.0b from MYR7.0b p.a. but maintain our 

construction EBIT margins assumption at 7%. Net impact is a cut to our 

FY25E/FY26E/FY27E earnings by 3%/16%/22%. We understand that SCGB is 

tendering for more data centre jobs than before worth MYR18.2b as at 

end-3Q25 (MYR14.8b as at end-2Q25). Thus, job wins and earnings growth 

could positively surprise in the long term. Consequently, we continue to 

ascribe 24x FY26E PER which is +1 SD to its long term mean with a lower 

TP of MYR5.63 (from MYR6.72).   

 

 
 

 

 

  

[Prior:BUY]

 Share Price MYR 5.73

 12m Price Target MYR 5.63 (+6%)

 Previous Price Target MYR 6.72

HOLD

Company Description

Statistics

52w high/low (MYR)

3m avg turnover (USDm)

Free float (%)

Issued shares (m)

Market capitalisation

Major shareholders:

  Sunway Bhd. 53.3%

7.1%

5.8%

  Active Equity Sdn. Bhd.

  Employees Provident Fund

5.2

1,320

USD1.8B

MYR7.6B

31.7

Sunway Construction Group offers integrated

construction services and has precast concrete

business in Singapore.

6.57/3.29

Price Performance

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

550

600

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

5.00

5.50

6.00

6.50

7.00

Nov-23 Feb-24 May-24 Aug-24 Nov-24 Feb-25 May-25 Aug-25

Sunway Const'n - (LHS, MYR)

Sunway Const'n / Kuala Lumpur Composite Index - (RHS, %)

-1M -3M -12M

Absolute (%) (3) (2) 27

Relative to index (%) (4) (4) 25

Source: FactSet

FYE Dec (MYR m) FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 2,671 3,522 5,413 4,949 6,038

EBITDA 245 279 442 409 493

Core net profit 145 187 326 302 362

Core EPS (sen) 11.3 14.5 25.3 23.5 28.1

Core EPS growth (%) 7.3 28.8 74.5 (7.3) 19.9

Net DPS (sen) 6.0 8.5 45.8 21.1 25.3

Core P/E (x) 17.2 31.9 22.7 24.4 20.4

P/BV (x) 3.0 6.8 12.0 11.5 10.9

Net dividend yield (%) 3.1 1.8 8.0 3.7 4.4

ROAE (%) 18.5 21.8 43.3 47.5 54.2

ROAA (%) 5.5 5.6 8.9 8.3 9.6

EV/EBITDA (x) 12.3 20.5 17.2 18.2 14.9

Net gearing (%) (incl perps) 51.5 net cash 21.3 1.3 net cash

Consensus net profit - - 322 361 391

MIBG vs. Consensus (%) - - 1.3 (16.3) (7.2)
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Figure 1: Results summary 

 Quarterly Cumulative 

FY Dec (MYR m) 3Q25 3Q24 % YoY 2Q25 % QoQ 9M25 9M24 % YoY 

Revenue 1,445.2 865.3 67.0 1,476.9 (2.1) 4,322.6 2,121.4 103.8 

EBIT 95.7 64.8 47.6 114.6 (16.5) 319.7 170.6 87.5 

Net interest inc/(exp) 26.0 5.7 353.4 5.2 398.9 32.5 (8.2) NM 

Associate, JV profits 5.4 - NM 2.9 90.2 10.6 - NM 

Pre-tax profit 127.1 70.5 80.2 122.6 3.6 362.9 162.4 123.5 

Tax (30.7) (21.9) 40.1 (28.4) 8.1 (86.5) (43.3) 100.1 

Minority Interests (12.6) (2.2) 479.6 (10.3) 21.9 (33.0) (1.4) NM 

Net profit 83.8 46.5 80.3 83.9 (0.1) 243.4 117.7 106.7 

         

FD EPS (sen) 6.34 3.60 76.1 6.44 (1.6) 18.64 9.13 104.2 

DPS (sen) - net 29.25 2.50 NM 7.25 303.4 41.50 6.00 NM 

         

 3Q25 3Q24 +/- ppt 2Q25 +/- ppt 9M25 9M24 +/- ppt 

EBIT margin (%) 6.6 7.5 (0.9) 7.8 (1.1) 7.4 8.0 (0.6) 

Pretax margin (%) 8.8 8.2 0.6 8.3 0.5 8.4 7.7 0.7 

Tax rate (%) 24.1 31.0 (6.9) 23.1 1.0 23.8 26.6 (2.8) 

         

Segmental         

Revenue: 3Q25 3Q24 % YoY 2Q25 % QoQ 9M25 9M24 % YoY 

Construction 1,387.4 831.8 66.8 1,433.5 (3.2) 4,190.8 1,973.0 112.4 

Precast concrete 57.8 33.5 72.4 43.4 33.0 131.8 148.4 (11.2) 

Total 1,445.2 865.3 67.0 1,476.9 (2.1) 4,322.6 2,121.4 103.8 

         

EBIT         

Construction 96.7 60.2 60.6 115.1 (16.0) 320.8 153.1 109.4 

Precast concrete (1.0) 4.6 NM (0.6) 85.1 (1.0) 17.4 NM 

Total 95.7 64.8 47.6 114.6 (16.5) 319.7 170.6 87.5 

         

EBIT margin (%) 3Q25 3Q24 +/- ppt 2Q25 +/- ppt 9M25 9M24 +/- ppt 

Construction 7.0 7.2 (0.3) 8.0 (1.1) 7.7 7.8 (0.1) 

Precast concrete (1.8) 13.7 (15.5) (1.3) (0.5) (0.8) 11.7 (12.5) 

Total 6.6 7.5 (0.9) 7.8 (1.1) 7.4 8.0 (0.6) 

Source: Company, Maybank IBG Research (tabulation) 

 

 

Results analysis 
 

• 3Q25 net profit surged 80% YoY due to the accelerated execution of several 

data centre and inhouse projects. 

 

• 9M25 net profit surged 107% YoY due to the peak construction progress of a 

few data centre projects. 
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Figure 2: Outstanding orderbook of MYR5.4b @ 30 Sep 2025  Figure 3: Outstanding orderbook vs. replenishment 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, Maybank IBG Research (chart)  Note: Including precast, adjusted for revised value of KVLRT3 project;   

Source: Company data, Maybank IBG Research (chart) 

 

 

Figure 4: 12M forward PER (x)  Figure 5: 12M forward P/B (x) 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Maybank IBG Research  Source: Bloomberg, Maybank IBG Research 

 

Figure 6: Major assumptions and estimates 

FY Dec  FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Revised    

New job wins (MYRb) 5.0 6.0 6.0 

Net profit (MYRm)       326.1        302.4        362.5  

    

Previous    

New job wins (MYRb) 7.0 7.0 7.0 

Net profit (MYRm)       337.6        361.2        462.6  

Source: Maybank IBG Research  
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Value Proposition 

▪ Malaysia's largest pure play construction group with an 

established brand name having commenced operations in 

1981 with a cumulative revenue of >MYR40b.  

▪ Operates on a fully integrated business model with 6 core 

operations: - (i) building construction; (ii) civil & 

infrastructure; (iii) foundation & geotechnics; (iv) 

mechanical, electrical & plumbing; (v) precast concrete 

products manufacturing; and (vi) sustainable energy.  

▪ Completed special purpose building projects include KL 

Convention Centre, Sunway Shopping Mall. 

▪ Completed civil projects include SILK, MEX, SKVE, BRT, 

KVMRT 1&2 and KVLRT.  

▪ Experienced senior management team and support from the 

Sunway Group add onto its value proposition. 

 

Pretax profit and net profit (since relisting on 28 Jul 2015) 

 
Source: Company 
 

 Price Drivers 

Historical share price trend 

 

Source: Company, Maybank IBG Research 

 

1. Secured MYR2.58b of net contracts in 2022, including its 

first data centre construction job.  

2. Secured MYR2.51b of new contracts in 2023, including its 

second data centre construction job.  

3. Secured MYR4.22b of new contracts in 2024, a record 

high.  

4. US’ AI Diffusion Rule, rise of DeepSeek and tariffs cast 

doubts on the viability of data centres. 

5. Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission initiated an 

inquiry against an employee. 

Financial Metrics 

▪ 2 main earnings growth drivers are major new contracts and 

higher margins which may come from value engineering.  

▪ ROEs of >20% since its relisting in 2015 are above peers, but 

this suffered a set-back in FY20A and FY21A due to the COVID-

19 pandemic.  

▪ ROEs rebounded to 19% in FY22A, 19% in FY23A and 22% in 

FY24A.  

▪ DPR is a minimum 35% of PATMI. Since its relisting on 28 Jul 

2015, SCGB has paid up to 71% (FY20A). 

 

Dividends per share and dividend payout ratio  

 
Source: Company 
 

 Swing Factors 

Upside 

▪ Larger-than-expected orderbook replenishment could 

lift sentiment on the stock although the earnings impact 

will only be felt in full at least a year later.  

▪ Significant margin expansion for its existing orderbook 

coming from value engineering breakthrough.  

▪ Government policy on high usage of IBS will be positive 

for SCGB's precast concrete products operation.  

 

Downside 

▪ Slower-than-expected work progress at existing projects 

will affect the timing of earnings recognition.  

▪ The timing of mega infrastructure project roll-outs by 

the Government could affect orderbook replenishment.  

▪ At the precast segment, significant increase in steel 

prices and stiffer competition could affect margins.  

 

  samuel.y@maybank-ib.com  
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Risk Rating & Score¹ 28.4 (Medium) 

Score Momentum² +1.5 

Last Updated 6 Jul 2025 

Controversy Score³ 
(Update: 13 Sep 2024) 

1 – Business Ethics Incidents – 
Business Ethics 

   

Business Model & Industry Issues 
▪ As an industry leader, SCGB has built a track record in constructing Green Building Index (GBI) certified buildings and also offers sustainable 

energy services.  

▪ SCGB targets to achieve Net Zero Carbon Emissions by 2050 and has established its Future Value Goals 2030 (in 2020) to measure its ESG 

performance on a yearly basis.  

▪ On labour matters, SCGB complies with Act 446, which extends to centralized labour quarters (CLQ)/workers accommodation of its business 

partners.  

▪ To mitigate bribery & corruption risks, its Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy and Anti-Money Laundering Policy were rolled out in 2020.  

▪ In Nov 2020, SCGB ceased to be a FTSE4Good Bursa Malaysia (F4GBM) Index constituent after 5 consecutive years as it fell out of the overall 

FTSE Index series for not passing the liquidity screening.  

▪ Overall, SCGB's ESG risks are manageable, in our view. As SCGB continues to build on these efforts, its value proposition and investment case 

should strengthen further.  

▪ SCGB scores above average in our proprietary ESG scoring methodology (see next page) with an overall score of 70/100 (72/100 previously). 

The slightly lower overall score is on account of higher GHG emissions and energy consumed. 

 
   

Material E issues 
▪ Committed to decarbonisation and targets to achieve Net Zero by 

2050.  

▪ Future Value Goals 2030 was established in 2020 to measure ESG 

performance on a yearly basis. 

▪ In FY24, SCGB’s total GHG emissions (Scope 1, 2 & 3) fell 19% YoY 

to 267,963 MT.  

▪ SCGB has built a track record in designing GBI certified buildings 

with 8 ongoing projects as at end-2024.  

▪ It also offers sustainable energy services and has participated in 

the tender of large scale solar.  

▪ In Jan 2021, SCGB signed up as an official supporter of the Task 

Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD).  

▪ SCGB achieved zero environmental compounds and fines in FY20, 

FY21, FY22, FY23 and FY24.  

▪ In FY24, 71% of its operations were ISO 14001:2015 Environmental 

Management System certified.  

▪ The impact assessment above is quired to be conducted preceding 

any construction activity. 

 

 Key G metrics and issues 
▪ BOD comprises 9 Directors in FY24, of which 6 or 67% are Non-

Executive (including the Chairman).  

▪ There are presently 3 women on the BOD (33% representation). All 

3 are INEDs.  

▪ Audit, Nomination & Remuneration, Risk Management and 

Sustainability Committees are all chaired by INEDs.  

▪ FY24 directors’ remuneration grew 32% YoY to MYR7.2m but still 

accounted for <3% of pre-tax profit.  

▪ Financial statements have been audited by BDO PLT since FY15, at 

least.  

▪ An Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy was rolled out in Jan 2020 

to all staff and business associates.  

▪ Also established an Anti-Money Laundering (AML) Policy in 2020. 

▪ On 21 Nov 2024, the AML Policy was revised to align with the 

Securities Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines.  

▪ The AML Policy was renamed as Anti-Money Laundering, 

Countering Financing of Terrorism and Countering Proliferation 

Financing Policy. 

▪ Transactions with related parties within the Sunway Group have 

been on arm’s length terms.  

▪ Construction contracts from the Sunway Group have also been 

secured on an arm’s length basis. 

▪ On 21 Jul 2025, the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission (MACC) 

initiated an inquiry against an employee.  

▪ This was in relation to his engagements with unnamed 

subcontractors. 

▪ On 18 Aug 2025, SCGB received an official written confirmation 

from the MACC that its investigations focus solely on the 

aforementioned employee and not SCGB. 

  

Material S issues 
▪ Women made up just 16% of SCGB's workforce in FY24 (FY23: 15%) 

due to the nature of its operations. 

▪ Women made up 31% at the management level in FY24 (FY23: 27%).  

▪ Average training hours per employee grew to 37.6 hours in FY24 

(FY23: 35.7 hours).  

▪ In FY24, 71% of its operations were ISO 45001:2018 Occupational 

Safety & Health Management System certified.  

▪ Complies with Act 446 - Workers' Minimum Standards of Housing and 

Amenities (Amendment) Act 2019.  

▪ This extends to CLQ/workers accommodation of its business 

partners.  

▪ In FY24, SCGB contributed MYR2.86m (+9% YoY) to the community 

via the Jeffrey Cheah Foundation. 

 

 

 
¹Risk Rating & Score - derived by Sustainalytics and assesses the company’s exposure to unmanaged ESG risks. Scores range between 0 - 50 in order of increasing 
severity with low/high scores & ratings representing negligible/significant risk to the company’s enterprise value, respectively, from ESG-driven financial impacts. ²Score 
Momentum - indicates changes to the company's score since the last update – a negative integer indicates a company’s improving risk score; a positive integer indicates 
a deterioration. ³Controversy Score - reported periodically by Sustainalytics in the event of material ESG-related incident(s), with the impact severity scores of these 
events ranging from Category 0-5 (0 - no reports; 1 - negligible risks; ...; 5 - poses serious risks & indicative of potential structural deficiencies at the company). 
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Quantitative Parameters (Score: 53) 

  Particulars Unit 2022 2023 2024 IJM MK (FY3/25) 

E 

Scope 1 emissions tCO2e 6,998 7,440 12,283 21,445 
Scope 2 emissions tCO2e 6,007 6,997 6,729 49,472 
Total tCO2e 13,005 14,437 19,012 70,917 
Scope 3 emissions tCO2e 168,888 314,414 248,952 1,006,340 
Total tCO2e 181,893 328,851 267,964 1,077,256 
GHG intensity (Scope 1 & 2) tCO2e/MYR'm revenue 84 123 76 NA 
Energy consumed MWh 32,841 37,406 57,644 155,479 
Share of renewable energy use in operations % 0.6% 1.0% 0.6% 4.2% 
Water recycled % 11.2% 12.2% 15.9% NA 
Waste diversion from landfill  % 22.5% 19.9% 26.0% 8.3% 
Cases of environmental non-compliance number 0 0 0 0 

       

S 

% of women in workforce % 15.4% 15.5% 16.5% 33.7% 
% of women in management % 25.3% 26.9% 30.6% 33.3% 
Lost time injury rate (LTIR) per 1,000 workers 0.44 0.15 0.00 0.40 
Avg. no. of training hours per employee hours 23.8 35.7 37.6 NA 
Corporate philanthropy contribution MYR'm 2.09 2.63 2.86 3.72 

       

G 

MD/CEO remuneration as % of pre-tax profit % 2.07% 1.56% 1.50% 0.43% 
Board (ex-CEO) remuneration as % of pre-tax profit % 1.35% 1.35% 1.15% 0.35% 
Independent directors on the Board % 63% 63% 67% 55% 
Female directors on the Board % 25% 25% 33% 27% 

 

Qualitative Parameters (Score: 100) 
a) Is there an ESG policy in place and whether there is a standalone ESG committee or is it part of a risk committee? 
Yes, SCGB has a Sustainability Policy. The Sustainability Committee comprises 3 INEDs and group deputy managing director to assist the BOD in overseeing 
matters pertaining to sustainability and climate change. The Sustainability Committee is further supported by a Sustainability Working Group. 

b) Is the senior management salary linked to fulfilling ESG targets? 
Yes, SCGB integrated sustainability in Executive Directors and senior management's performance evaluation which are linked to remuneration. The 
sustainability category of performance KPIs carries a 10% weighting. 

c) Does the company follow the task force of climate related disclosures (TCFD) framework for ESG reporting? 
Yes, SCGB signed up as an official supporter of TCFD in Jan 2021 and has since adopted its risk Management recommendations and framework for the 
assessment of climate-related risks and opportunities. 

e) Does the company have a mechanism to capture Scope 3 emissions - which parameters are captured? 
Yes, SCGB currently focuses on 6 out of 15 parameters (i.e. purchased goods & services, waste generated in operations, business travel, employee commuting, 
upstream transportation and distribution and downstream transportation and distribution). 

f) What are the 2-3 key carbon mitigation/water/waste management strategies adopted by the company? 
Use of solar energy as alternate energy source at building assets (precast plant in Senai, Sunway Enterprise Park, Sunway City); water recycling which 
includes using water from silt traps and reusing water from wheel washing bays; construction waste recycling (concrete waste is used as crusher run, timber 
waste is reused for signage, storage facilities). 

g) Does carbon offset form part of the net zero/carbon neutrality target of the company? 
Yes, SCGB will leverage on carbon offset credits generated by its solar investment projects, as a Scope 2 carbon reduction strategy. 

 

Target (Score: 73) 
Particulars Target Achieved 
Net zero carbon emissions by 2050 Net 0 NA 
"G" target - No confirmed major non-compliance to all SunCon Code of Conducts 0 0 
"G" target - Maintain 100% employees trained in compliance (including new hires) 100% 100% 
"G" target - Zero confirmed bribery and corruption incidents 0 1 
"G" target - Zero confirmed incidents on breach of customer privacy and losses of customer data 0 0 
"G" target - Suppliers and subcontractors to complete Environmental and Social Assessment N/A 330 
"G" target - Include ESG criteria in major suppliers’ selection process by 2026 100% WIP 
"G" target - Percentage of new suppliers screened using environmental and social criteria 100% 100% 
"G" target - Zero noncompliance to all regulatory requirements and guidelines 0 16  
"E" target - 40% reduction in Scope 1 emission by 2030 (vs. 2020) -40% 27% 
"E" target - 40% reduction in Scope 2 emission by 2030 (vs. 2020) -40% -38% 
"E" target - 10% waste diversion from landfill by 2030 10% 26% 
"E" target - 30% reduction in portable water usage by 2030 (vs. 2020) -30% -33% 
"E" target - Alternate water source (rainwater harvesting / water recycling) of at least 10% of total water withdrawn by 2030 10% 16% 
"E" target - Zero non-compliance on water discharge quality 0% NA 
"E" target - Zero environmental incidents with severe environmental damage 0 0 
"S" target - Increase average Learning and Development (L&D) hours to 40 hours per employee by 2030 40.0  37.6  
"S" target - Maintain 100% engagement with direct workers annually on matters related to terms of employment 100% 100% 
"S" target - Zero confirmed incidents on human rights violation 0 0 
"S" target - Zero fatalities in all activities for employees and subcontractors 0 0 
"S" target - Lost Time Injury Rate (LTIR) less than 0.3 0 0 
"S" target - All employees to be trained on safety and health standards 100% 100% 
"S" target - Zero incidents of non-compliance with regulations concerning quality of our products and services 0 0 
"S" target - Achieved overall average satisfaction score of 70% and above 70% 83% 
"S" target - QLASSIC score: 83% and above for all relevant building projects 83% 84% 
"S" target - Supports communities through social impact projects and initiatives in encouraging inclusive growth N/A MYR2.86m 

Impact 
NA 

Overall Score: 70 

As per our ESG matrix, Sunway Construction (SCGB MK) has an overall score of 70. 
 

ESG score Weights Scores Final Score  As per our ESG assessment, SCGB has an established framework, internal 
policies, and tangible mid/long-term targets. SCGB’s overall ESG score is 70, 
which makes its ESG rating above-average, in our view (average ESG rating = 50; 
refer to Appendix I for our ESG Assessment Scoring). 

Quantitative 50% 53 26  

Qualitative 25% 100 25  

Target 25% 73 18  

Total  
 70  
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Appendix I  
 

Methodology of our proprietary ESG scoring methodology.  

 

We evaluate the ESG ratings based on quantitative, qualitative and ESG targets. 

We assign a score for each of these three parameters. The overall rating is based 

on the weighted average of the scores: quantitative (50%), qualitative (25%) and 

ESG target (25%).  

 

For the quantitative, qualitative and ESG target, the sub-parameters are assigned 

a score - ‘0’ for data not available, ‘+1’ for improving trajectory, positive change, 

‘Yes’, better than peers or a positive number if historical is not available and ‘-1’ 

for declining trajectory, negative change, ‘No’, lower than peers or a negative 

number. The total of the scores of all the sub-parameters is divided by the total 

number of sub-parameters, to derive the score of each of the three parameters. 

 

The sub-parameters may be different for different industries depending on the key 

areas to monitor for each industry. A company should achieve a minimum score of 

50 for an average ESG rating. 
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FYE 31 Dec FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E

Key Metrics

P/E (reported) (x) 15.6 25.2 22.7 24.4 20.4

Core P/E (x) 17.2 31.9 22.7 24.4 20.4

P/BV (x) 3.0 6.8 12.0 11.5 10.9

P/NTA (x) 3.0 6.8 12.0 11.5 10.9

Net dividend yield (%) 3.1 1.8 8.0 3.7 4.4

FCF yield (%) nm 11.8 2.2 5.5 5.8

EV/EBITDA (x) 12.3 20.5 17.2 18.2 14.9

EV/EBIT (x) 13.5 21.9 18.3 19.4 15.9

INCOME STATEMENT (MYR m)

Revenue 2,671.2 3,521.7 5,413.3 4,948.7 6,038.0

EBITDA 245.3 279.4 442.0 408.5 492.9

EBIT 224.3 262.2 415.4 384.3 463.2

Net interest income /(exp) (21.5) 10.5 13.3 13.4 13.4

Associates & JV (14.1) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Pretax profit 188.6 273.0 429.0 397.9 476.9

Income tax (42.8) (75.9) (103.0) (95.5) (114.5)

Minorities (0.7) (10.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Reported net profit 145.1 186.9 326.1 302.4 362.5

Core net profit 145.1 186.9 326.1 302.4 362.5

BALANCE SHEET (MYR m)

Cash & Short Term Investments 470.4 1,015.8 588.2 722.0 822.6

Accounts receivable 1,595.6 1,795.1 2,405.1 2,198.7 2,682.7

Inventory 46.4 43.3 66.5 60.8 74.2

Reinsurance assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Property, Plant & Equip (net) 98.6 85.4 83.9 84.6 80.0

Intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Investment in Associates & JVs 253.1 224.4 224.7 225.0 225.3

Other assets 618.7 432.3 339.4 246.5 153.6

Total assets 3,082.8 3,596.2 3,707.8 3,537.5 4,038.3

ST interest bearing debt 441.1 732.1 731.0 730.6 730.6

Accounts payable 1,239.7 1,911.3 2,283.2 2,085.2 2,546.8

Insurance contract liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LT interest bearing debt 488.7 1.1 1.1 0.3 0.0

Other liabilities 21.0 13.0 18.0 17.0 20.0

Total Liabilities 2,190.8 2,657.7 3,033.2 2,832.7 3,297.3

Shareholders Equity 820.2 877.9 614.0 644.2 680.5

Minority Interest 71.8 60.6 60.6 60.6 60.6

Total shareholder equity 892.0 938.5 674.6 704.8 741.0

Total liabilities and equity 3,082.8 3,596.2 3,707.8 3,537.5 4,038.3

CASH FLOW (MYR m)

Pretax profit 188.6 273.0 429.0 397.9 476.9

Depreciation & amortisation 21.0 17.3 26.6 24.3 29.6

Adj net interest (income)/exp 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in working capital (516.6) 534.7 (168.3) 107.0 57.1

Cash taxes paid (31.9) (88.6) (98.3) (96.8) (111.2)

Other operating cash flow 39.1 (20.0) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3)

Cash flow from operations (299.4) 716.4 188.6 432.1 452.2

Capex (18.5) (9.4) (25.0) (25.0) (25.0)

Free cash flow (317.8) 707.0 163.6 407.1 427.2

Dividends paid (70.9) (116.0) (590.0) (272.2) (326.2)

Equity raised / (purchased) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in Debt 420.9 (167.2) (1.1) (1.1) (0.3)

Other invest/financing cash flow (57.0) 127.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Effect of exch rate changes 1.1 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash flow (23.7) 552.3 (427.5) 133.8 100.6
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FYE 31 Dec FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E

Key Ratios

Growth ratios (%)

Revenue growth 23.9 31.8 53.7 (8.6) 22.0

EBITDA growth 16.7 13.9 58.2 (7.6) 20.6

EBIT growth 20.2 16.9 58.5 (7.5) 20.6

Pretax growth 2.5 44.7 57.2 (7.3) 19.9

Reported net profit growth 7.3 28.8 74.5 (7.3) 19.9

Core net profit growth 7.3 28.8 74.5 (7.3) 19.9

Profitability ratios (%)

EBITDA margin 9.2 7.9 8.2 8.3 8.2

EBIT margin 8.4 7.4 7.7 7.8 7.7

Pretax profit margin 7.1 7.8 7.9 8.0 7.9

Payout ratio 53.3 58.6 180.9 90.0 90.0

DuPont analysis

Net profit margin (%) 5.4 5.3 6.0 6.1 6.0

Revenue/Assets (x) 0.9 1.0 1.5 1.4 1.5

Assets/Equity (x) 3.8 4.1 6.0 5.5 5.9

ROAE (%) 18.5 21.8 43.3 47.5 54.2

ROAA (%) 5.5 5.6 8.9 8.3 9.6

Liquidity & Efficiency

Cash conversion cycle 37.0 17.6 4.5 13.9 12.1

Days receivable outstanding 174.1 173.3 139.7 167.5 145.5

Days inventory outstanding 6.7 4.6 3.6 4.6 4.0

Days payables outstanding 143.8 160.3 138.8 158.1 137.4

Dividend cover (x) 1.9 1.7 0.6 1.1 1.1

Current ratio (x) 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1

Leverage & Expense Analysis

Asset/Liability (x) 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.2

Net gearing (%) (incl perps) 51.5 net cash 21.3 1.3 net cash

Net gearing (%) (excl. perps) 51.5 net cash 21.3 1.3 net cash

Net interest cover (x) 10.4 na na na na

Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.8 2.6 1.7 1.8 1.5

Capex/revenue (%) 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.4

Net debt/ (net cash) 459.4 (282.5) 143.9 8.9 (92.0)

Source: Company; Maybank IBG Research
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APPENDIX I: TERMS FOR PROVISION OF REPORT, DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES 
 

DISCLAIMERS 
This research report is prepared for general circulation and for information purposes only and under no circumstances should it be considered or intended as an offer to sell or a solicitation 
of an offer to buy the securities referred to herein. Investors should note that values of such securities, if any, may fluctuate and that each security’s price or value may rise or fall. Opinions 
or recommendations contained herein are in form of technical ratings and fundamental ratings. Technical ratings may differ from fundamental ratings as technical valuations apply different 
methodologies and are purely based on price and volume-related information extracted from the relevant jurisdiction’s stock exchange in the equity analysis. Accordingly, investors’ returns 
may be less than the original sum invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. This report is  not intended to provide personal investment advice and does 
not take into account the specific investment objectives, the financial situation and the particular needs of persons who may  receive or read this report. Investors should therefore seek 
financial, legal and other advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. 

The information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but such sources have not been independently verified by Maybank Investment Bank Berhad, its 
subsidiary and affiliates (collectively, “Maybank IBG”) and consequently no representation is made as to the accuracy or completeness of this report by Maybank IBG and it should not  be 
relied upon as such. Accordingly, Maybank IBG and its officers, directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (collectively, “Representatives”) shall not be liable for any direct, 
indirect or consequential losses or damages that may arise from the use or reliance of this report. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at 
any time, without prior notice. 

This report may contain forward looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “intend”, “plan”, “expect”, 
“forecast”, “predict” and “project” and statements that an event or result “may”, “will”, “can”, “should”, “could” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such 
forward looking statements are based on assumptions made and information currently available to us and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results to 
differ materially from those expressed in any forward looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue relevance on these forward-looking statements. Maybank IBG expressly 
disclaims any obligation to update or revise any such forward looking statements to reflect new information, events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the 
occurrence of unanticipated events. 

Maybank IBG and its officers, directors and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this repo rt, may, to the extent permitted by law, from time to time 
participate or invest in financing transactions with the issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this report, perform services for or solicit business from such issuers, and/or have a position or 
holding, or other material interest, or effect transactions, in such securities or options thereon, or other investments related thereto. In addition, it may make markets in the securities 
mentioned in the material presented in this report. One or more directors, officers and/or employees of Maybank IBG may be a director of the issuers of the securities mentioned in this 
report to the extent permitted by law.  

This report is prepared for the use of Maybank IBG’s clients and may not be reproduced, altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party in whole or in part in any 
form or manner without the prior express written consent of Maybank IBG and Maybank IBG and its Representatives accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this 
respect. 

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. 
The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the reader is to note that additional 
disclaimers, warnings or qualifications may apply based on geographical location of the person or entity receiving this repor t. 

Malaysia 
Opinions or recommendations contained herein are in the form of technical ratings and fundamental ratings. Technical ratings may differ from fundamental ratings as technical valuations 
apply different methodologies and are purely based on price and volume-related information extracted from Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad in the equity analysis. 

Singapore 
This report has been produced as of the date hereof and the information herein may be subject to change. Maybank Research Pte. Ltd. (“MRPL”) in Singapore has no obligation to update 
such information for any recipient. For distribution in Singapore, recipients of this report are to contact MRPL in Singapore in respect of any matters arising from,  or in connection with, this 
report. If the recipient of this report is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor (as defined under Section 4A of the Singapore Securities and Futures Act 2001), 
MRPL shall be legally liable for the contents of this report. 

Thailand 
Except as specifically permitted, no part of this presentation may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without the prior written permission of Maybank Securities (Thailand) Public 
Company Limited. Maybank Securities (Thailand) Public Company Limited (“MST”) accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect.  

If you are an authorised recipient, you hereby tacitly acknowledge that the research reports from MST Research are first produced in Thai and there is a time lag in the release of the 
translated English version. 

The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association (“IOD”) regarding corporate governance is made pursuant to the policy of the Office of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. The survey of the IOD is based on the information of a company listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the market for Alternative Investment disclosed to the 
public and able to be accessed by a general public investor. The result, therefore, is from the perspective of a third party.  It is not an evaluation of operation and is not based on inside 
information. The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey may be changed after that date. MST does 
not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result. 

The disclosure of the Anti-Corruption Progress Indicators of a listed company on the Stock Exchange of Thailand, which is assessed by Thaipat Institute,  is made in order to comply with the 
policy and sustainable development plan for the listed companies of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Thaipat Institute made this assessment based on the information 
received from the listed company, as stipulated in the form for the assessment of Anti-corruption which refers to the Annual Registration Statement (Form 56-1), Annual Report (Form 56-2), 
or other relevant documents or reports of such listed company. The assessment result is therefore made from the perspective of Thaipat Institute that is a third party. It is not an assessment 
of operation and is not based on any inside information. Since this assessment is only the assessment result as of the date appearing in the assessment result, it may be changed after that 
date or when there is any change to the relevant information. Nevertheless, MST does not confirm, verify, or certify the accuracy and completeness of the assessment result.  

US 
This third-party research report is distributed in the United States (“US”) to Major US Institutional Investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) 
only by Wedbush Securities Inc. (“Wedbush”), a broker-dealer registered in the US (registered under Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended). All responsibil ity for the 
distribution of this report by Wedbush in the US shall be borne by Wedbush. This report is not directed at you if Wedbush is prohibited or restricted by any legisla tion or regulation in any 
jurisdiction from making it available to you. You should satisfy yourself before reading it that Wedbush is permitted to provide research material concerning investments to you under relevant 
legislation and regulations. All U.S. persons receiving and/or accessing this report and wishing to effect transactions in any security mentioned within must do so with: Wedbush Securities 
Inc. 1000 Wilshire Blvd, Los Angeles, California 90017, +1 (646) 604-4232 and not with the issuer of this report. 
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Disclosure of Interest 
Malaysia: Maybank IBG and its Representatives may from time to time have positions or be materially interested in the securities referred to herein  and may further act as market maker or 
may have assumed an underwriting commitment or deal with such securities and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking services, advisory and other services for or relating 
to those companies. 

 
Singapore: As of 21 November 2025, Maybank Research Pte. Ltd. and the covering analyst do not have any interest in any companies recommended in this research report. 

 
Thailand: MST may have a business relationship with or may possibly be an issuer of derivative warrants on the securities /companies mentioned in the research report. Therefore, Investors 
should exercise their own judgment before making any investment decisions. MST, its associates, directors, connected parties and/or employees may from time to time have interests and/or 
underwriting commitments in the securities mentioned in this report. 

 
Hong Kong: As of 21 November 2025, MIB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited and the authoring analyst do not have any interest in any companies recommended in this research report. 

 
India: As of 21 November 2025, and at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report, MIBSI, authoring analyst or their associate / relative does 
not hold any financial interest or any actual or beneficial ownership in any shares or having any conflict of interest in the subject companies except as otherwise disclosed in the research 
report.  

In the past twelve months MIBSI and authoring analyst or their associate did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the subject companies or third party in connection with the 
research report on any account what so ever except as otherwise disclosed in the research report.  

Maybank IBG may have, within the last three years, served as manager or co-manager of a public offering of securities for, or currently may make a primary market in issues of, any or all of 
the entities mentioned in this report or may be providing, or have provided within the previous 12 months, significant advice  or investment services in relation to the investment concerned 
or a related investment and may receive compensation for the services provided from the companies covered in this report.  
 

OTHERS 

Analyst Certification of Independence 

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the research analyst’s 
compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. 

Reminder 

Structured securities are complex instruments, typically involve a high degree of risk and are intended for sale only to sophisticated investors who are capable of understanding and assuming 
the risks involved. The market value of any structured security may be affected by changes in economic, financial and political factors (including, but not limited to, spot and forward 
interest and exchange rates), time to maturity, market conditions and volatility and the credit quality of any issuer or reference issuer. Any investor interested in purchasing a structured 
product should conduct its own analysis of the product and consult with its own professional advisers as to the risks involved in making such a purchase. 

No part of this material may be copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the prior consent of Maybank IBG. 
 

 
 
  

UK 
This document is being distributed by Maybank Securities (London) Ltd (“MSUK”) which is authorized and regulated, by the Financial Conduct Authority and is for Informational Purposes only. 
This document is not intended for distribution to anyone defined as a Retail Client under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 within the UK. Any inclusion of a third party link is for 
the recipients convenience only, and that the firm does not take any responsibility for its comments or accuracy, and that access to such links is at the individuals own risk. Nothing in this 
report should be considered as constituting legal, accounting or tax advice, and that for accurate guidance recipients should consult with their own independent tax advisers.  

 

DISCLOSURES 

Legal Entities Disclosures 
Malaysia: This report is issued and distributed in Malaysia by Maybank Investment Bank Berhad (15938- H) which is a Participating Organization of Bursa Malaysia Berhad and a holder of 
Capital Markets and Services License issued by the Securities Commission in Malaysia. Singapore: This report is distributed in Singapore by MRPL (Co. Reg No 198700034E) which is regulated 
by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Indonesia: PT Maybank Sekuritas Indonesia (“PTMSI”) (Reg. No. KEP-251/PM/1992) is a member of the Indonesia Stock Exchange and is regulated by 
the Financial Services Authority (Indonesia). Thailand: MST (Reg. No.0107545000314) is a member of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and is regulated by the Ministry of Finance and the 
Securities and Exchange Commission. Philippines:  Maybank Securities Inc (Reg. No.01-2004-00019) is a member of the Philippines Stock Exchange and is regulated by the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. Vietnam: Maybank Securities Limited (License Number: 117/GP-UBCK) is licensed under the State Securities Commission of Vietnam. Hong Kong: MIB Securities (Hong 
Kong) Limited (Central Entity No AAD284) is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission. India: MIB Securities India Private Limited (“MIBSI”) is a participant of the National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited and the Bombay Stock Exchange and is regulated by Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) (Reg. No. INZ000010538). MIBSI is also registered with SEBI as 
Category 1 Merchant Banker (Reg. No. INM 000011708) and as Research Analyst (Reg No: INH000000057). UK: Maybank Securities (London) Ltd (Reg No 2377538) is authorized and regulated 
by the Financial Conduct Authority. 
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Historical recommendations and target price: Sunway Construction Group (SCGB MK)  

 
 
 

Definition of Ratings 

Maybank IBG Research uses the following rating system 

BUY Return is expected to be above 10% in the next 12 months (including dividends) 

HOLD Return is expected to be between 0% to 10% in the next 12 months (including dividends) 

SELL Return is expected to be below 0% in the next 12 months (including dividends) 

Applicability of Ratings 

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are only applicable 
to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry investment ratings as we do 
not actively follow developments in these companies. 
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Sunway Construction Group

21 Nov                        
Hold : RM1.6                  

23 Nov                        
Hold : RM1.5                  

22 Feb                        
Hold : RM1.6                  

16 Mar                        
Hold : RM1.7                  

22 Nov                        
Hold : RM1.9                  

21 Feb                        
Sell : RM2.3                  

23 Aug                        
Sell : RM3.7                  

20 Jan                        
Hold : RM3.3                  

21 Feb                        
Hold : RM4.2                  

21 May                        
Buy : RM5.2                   

16 Jun                        
Buy : RM6.7                   
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